inflation, discounting and demographic factors (e.g. mortality and withdrawal) both before and after retirement where
relevant. The full amount of the liability is then allocated between the service that the member has already served and that
which they will still be required to serve before retirement. The portion that is allocated in respect of past service is referred
to as the past service cost or the accrued liability. In respect of the next financial period of twelve months from the date of
calculation, the portion of the total liability that is expected to accrue over the next year is determined in a similar manner.
The resultant amount is referred to as the current service cost.

In respect of pensioner members the value of the current benefit being received is determined with allowance for inflation,
discounting and mortality. The entire value falls into past service cost and there is no current service cost since the benefit
is in payment.

Interest cost is determined as the effect of one year less discounting on the progression of the liability.

South African Post Office SOC Limited (Registration number 1991/005477/30)
Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015

136 Integrated Annual Report   2014 - 15

Notes to the Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Statements

11.	R etirement benefits (continued)

Sensitivity analysis - Post retirement telephone obligation

Discount rate analysis Liability Change in Liability

2015 2014
(Restated)

2015 2014
(Restated)

R ‘000 R ‘000 % %

+ 1 % 4,382 4,714 (7.0) (7.2)

Central 4,711 5,081 - -

- 1 % 5,083 5,501 7.9 8.3

Benefit obligation at year-end 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Projected benefit obligation 6,045 5,348 5,081 5,021 4,606

Sensitivity analysis - PRMA

Benefit inflation analysis Liability Change in Liability

2015 2014
(Restated)

2015 2014
(Restated)

R ‘000 R ‘000 % %

+ 1 % 1,575,529 1,571,149 8.9 9.6

Central 1,446,561 1,433,645 - -

- 1 % 1,335,610 1,314,927 (7.7) (8.3)

Discount rate analysis Liability Change in Liability

2015 2014
(Restated)

2015 2014
(Restated)

R ‘000 R ‘000 % %

+ 1 % 1,331,813 1,313,161 (7.9) (8.4)

Central 1,446,561 1,433,645 - -

- 1 % 1,582,380 1,575,707 9.4 9.9

Benefit obligation at year-end 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Projected benefit obligation 1,293,162 1,431,487 1,434,228 1,420,057 1,431,112

137

South African Post Office SOC Limited (Registration number 1991/005477/30)
Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015

2014 - 15   Integrated Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Statements

Group Company

2015 2014
(Restated)

2015 2014
(Restated)

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

12.	D eferred tax (liability) asset

Deferred tax liability

Available-for-sale financial asset adjustments  - (12,214) - (12,214)

Financial instruments - (78,934) - (78,934)

Property plant and equipment  (14)  (142,801)  - (141,935)

Trade and other payables  (8) (1,989)  - (1,989)

Trade and other receivables - (8,350)  - (8,350)

Total deferred tax liability   (22)  (244,288)  - (243,422)

Deferred tax asset

Employee related  -  493,615 -  493,367

Income received in advance -  70,988  -  69,701

Provisions   - 146,188 - 145,470

Deferred tax balance from temporary differences other than
unused tax losses

- 710,791  - 708,538

Tax losses available for set off against future taxable income (15)  89,777 - 89,479

Total deferred tax asset (15) 800,568 - 798,017

Deferred tax liability   (22) (244,288) - (243,422)

Deferred tax asset  (15)  800,568 - 798,017

Total net deferred tax (liability) asset  (37)  556,280 - 554,595

13.	P repayments

IT solutions paid in advance

Services receivable within one year 27,351 40,009 27,351 40,009

Services receivable within two to five years 20,693 23,711 20,693 23,711

Total prepayments 48,044 63,720 48,044 63,720

14.	I nventories

Merchandise 40,795 35,898 40,795 35,898

Consumables 40,430 60,873 40,327 60,609

Total inventories 81,225 96,771 81,122 96,507

Write downs (13,380) (19,382) (13,380) (19,382)

Total inventories net of write downs 67,845 77,389 67,742 77,125

Carrying value of inventories carried at fair value less costs to
sell 67,845 77,389 67,742 77,125

Inventory pledged as security

No inventory has been pledged as security for liabilities.

South African Post Office SOC Limited (Registration number 1991/005477/30)
Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015

138 Integrated Annual Report   2014 - 15

Notes to the Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Statements

Group Company

2015 2014
(Restated)

2015 2014
(Restated)

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

15.	T rade and other receivables

Trade receivables (net of impairment) 199,264 231,713 164,696 191,292
Employee costs in advance 2,802 1,725 2,676 1,699
Deposits 728 725 - -
Interest accrued on short-term investments 142,873 117,218 142,800 116,916
International debtors (net of impairment) 116,226 140,666 116,226 140,666
Other receivables (net of impaiment) 84,641 42,422 82,401 41,381
Total trade and other receivables 546,534 534,469 508,799 491,954

Trade receivables (net of impairment) consists of:

Trade receivables (gross) 261,424 278,021 220,545 230,880
Impairment (62,160) (46,308) (55,849) (39,588)
Trade receivables (net of impairment) 199,264 231,713 164,696 191,292

International debtors (net of impairment) consists of:

International debtors (gross) 120,611 140,668 120,611 140,668
Impairment (4,385) - (4,385) -
International debtors (net of impairment) 116,226 140,668 116,226 140,668

Other receivables (net of impairment) consists of:

Other receivables (gross) 94,026 44,823 91,787 43,782
Impairment (9,385) - (9,385) -
Other receivables (net of impairment) 84,641 44,823 82,402 43,782

Trade and other receivables pledged as security

No trade and other receivables have been pledged as security for liabilities.

Credit quality of trade receivables

The credit quality of trade receivables that are neither past nor due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to external
credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about counterparty default rates:

Counterparties with external credit rating (Transunion ITC)

Low 35,553 116,707 35,553 116,707
Medium 28,818 19,466 28,818 19,466
High 95,341 20,096 95,341 20,096
Total trade receivables with external credit ratings 159,712 156,269 159,712 156,269

[…]

Total provisions 699,272 553,367 (461,917) (23,079) 767,643

Group Company

2015 2014
(Restated) 2015 2014

(Restated)

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000

Non-current liabilities 259,581 399,348 254,876 393,594

Current liabilities 393,104 383,580 379,745 374,050

Total provisions 652,685 782,928 634,621 767,644

General provision

The provision relates to various items such as the provisions for VAT, audit fees and other similar obligations.

Leave obligation

Employees are entitled to 22 days leave per annum. Provided that a staff member has taken at least 15 days in a period the
remaining leave may be carried over into future years. Any leave balance remaining when an employee leaves the service
of the SA Post Office for whatever reason (e.g. resignation, death, retirement) is encashed at that time.

145

South African Post Office SOC Limited (Registration number 1991/005477/30)
Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015

2014 - 15   Integrated Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Statements

21.	P rovisions (continued)

Sensitivity analysis - Leave obligation

Discount rate analysis Liability Change in liability

2015 2014
(Restated) 2015 2014

(Restated)

R ‘000 R ‘000 % %

+ 1 % 207,828 183,010 (1.3) (3.9)

Central 210,637 190,427 - -

- 1 % 213,760 195,613 1.5 2.7

Capped leave

In addition to their “normal” current accrued leave some staff members also have an amount of “capped” leave. During
2001 and 2002 the SA Post Office negotiated with staff in different categories that leave accrued up till that date would in
future only be encashed at the salary as at that time. This leave can be taken as leave or encashed, but only after all other
accrued leave has been taken. Any remaining balance will be paid out as cash when the employee leaves the service of
the SA Post Office.

Given these rules, the SA Post Office recognises that the balances in both the “capped” leave and “normal” accrued leave

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the group’s earnings or economic value of the financial assets will decline as a result of
changes in the interest rates.The group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from the following:

§§ Re-pricing risk (mismatch risk) - timing differences in the maturity and re-pricing of financial assets and financial
liabilities; and

§§ Investment risk on the group’s surplus operational cash reserves arising from adverse movements in the interest
rates.

The interest rate risk is managed in terms of the Board approved treasury policy. The policy specifies a percentage gap or
re-pricing mismatch between interest rate sensitive financial assets and interest rate sensitive financial liabilities which
in turn is monitored and measured by the group’s ALM function. Interest rate limit breaches are reported at the ALCO
meetings.

Appropriate interest rate risk dashboard indicators are compiled to provide the ALCO members with the necessary interest
rate risk information on a monthly basis, including a measure of compliance with approved limits and benchmarks.

Cash flow interest rate risk

The table below reflects net interest income sensitivity for a given 1% up and downward shift in interest rates at year-end:

Increase (decrease)

1% increase in interest rates 7,326 44,875 7,326 44,875

1% decrease in interest rates (5,475) (44,875) (5,475) (44,875)

Fair value interest rate risk

The table below reflects the impact on the available-for-sale equity reserve for a given 1% up and downward shift in interest rates at
year end:

Increase (decrease)

1% increase in interest rates (7,206) (7,625) (7,206) (7,625)

1% decrease in interest rates 7,297 7,718 7,297 7,718

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in the financial loss to
the group.

The group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from credit sales to its clients and money market investment activities.
Credit risk is managed in terms of the Board approved group treasury risk policy, which in turn encompasses comprehensive
credit procedures, limits and governance structure. Formal credit ratings are utilised in the credit evaluation process of the
counterparties.

173

South African Post Office SOC Limited (Registration number 1991/005477/30)